

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ALFRED J. GOBEILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE VERMONT  
GREEN MOUNTAIN CARE BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
—◆—

PETER K. STRIS  
STRIS & MAHER LLP  
725 South Figueroa Street,  
Suite 1830  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 995-6803  
peter.stris@strismaher.com

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
Attorney General  
BRIDGET C. ASAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001  
(802) 828-5500  
bridget.asay@state.vt.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. The Solicitor General agrees with Vermont and the <i>amici</i> States that this question of ERISA preemption has national importance and that the Second Circuit erred in holding Vermont's statute preempted.....	2
II. The Solicitor General agrees that the Chair is the proper party to seek review in this Court .....	6
III. Given the States' pressing need to address health care costs, quality, and access, the Court should not wait for a decision from another circuit .....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Cal. Div. Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	5
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of America, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 761 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3560 (U.S. Dec. 18, 2014) (Nos. 14-741, 14A373).....	8

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

## Federal

29 U.S.C. § 1023 .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d) .....	6, 7
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c) .....	6, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3 .....	6

## State

2013 Vt. Acts & Resolves, No. 79 .....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9401(a) .....	4
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410(a)(1).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER MATERIALS

APCD Council, <i>Interactive State Map</i> , <a href="http://apcdouncil.org/state/map">http://apcdouncil.org/state/map</a> (last visited May 29, 2015) .....	9
APCD Council, <i>Model All-Payer Claims Database (APCD) Legislation</i> (May 2015), available at <a href="http://apcdouncil.org/sites/apcdouncil.org/files/Model%20APCD%20Legislation_FINAL_0.pdf">http://apcdouncil.org/sites/apcdouncil.org/files/Model%20APCD%20Legislation_FINAL_0.pdf</a> .....	4
Network for Excellence in Health Innovation, <i>All Payer Claims Databases: Unlocking the Potential</i> (Dec. 2014), available at <a href="http://www.milbank.org/uploads/documents/reports/All-Payer-Claims-Databases-Unlocking-the-Potential.pdf">http://www.milbank.org/uploads/documents/reports/All-Payer-Claims-Databases-Unlocking-the-Potential.pdf</a> .....	10
